# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.  $1\,8\,7\,6\,.$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Снар. 130.

#### Chapter 130.

Resolve in favor of George W. Hewey and Charles L. Hewey.

George W. and Charles L. Hewey, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of ten dollars be paid to George W. Hewey and Charles L. Hewey, said amount being full compensation for killing two bears in the town of Phillips, Franklin county, one on the thirteenth day, and the other on the twentieth day of October, eighteen hundred and seventy-five.

Approved February 17, 1876.

### Chapter 131.

Resolve in favor of the town of Mayfield.

Town of Mayfield, in favor of. Resolved, That the land agent be, and is hereby authorized and directed to convey to the town of Mayfield, such interest as the state may have in and to the following lots in said town, viz; lots numbered seven, in range two, and five, in range four, for the benefit of the public schools in said Mayfield.

Approved February 17, 1876.

#### Chapter 132.

Resolve in favor of Charles J. Schumacher.

Charles J. Schumacher, in favor Resolved, That the governor and council be authorized to audit bill of Charles J. Schumacher, of Portland, the same to be paid from the state treasury, the sum of thirty-five dollars, for a painting of State of Maine coat of arms, the same having been placed in the Washington mansion, under the direction of the Ladies National Mt. Vernon Association, together with similar paintings of coats of arms of all the states of the union.

Approved February 17, 1876.

### Chapter 133.

Resolve in favor of the Bangor Childrens' Home.

Bangor children's home, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of two thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the benefit of the Bangor childrens' home.

Approved February 17, 1876.